ORDINANCE 91-54

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, through its Parks and Recreation Department has recently renovated Third Street Park; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department has passed Resolution 91-5, on September 24, 1991, prohibiting skateboards, roller skates or coasters in Third Street Park as a public park nuisance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I: <u>Section 15.60,025(b)</u> shall be amended to add the following:

PARKS:

Third Street Park fountain circle

SECTION II: <u>Severability</u>. If any section, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, approval of the Mayor and promulgation according to law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, County of Monroe, Indiana upon this <u>6th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1991.

ATTEST:

JOHN FHRNANDEZ, Council President Bloomington Common Council Papicia Williame

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clérk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>16</u> day of <u>November</u>. 1991.

Katiina Williame PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Ordinance adds Third Street Park to the list of downtown locations where skateboarding, roller skating, or coasting is prohibited.

Signal copies to:	
H-T (hegai ad)	Clerk BMC
Police Dept.	Churcil atty BMC
Parks + Rec	high Dipt (4)
BMC Tile	Streer Dept-

ORD. 91-54 ORD	
Form Prescribed by State Board of Accounts CITY - PUBLIC WORKS TO: (Governmental Unit) Monroe County, Indiana	
•	
PUBLISHER'S CI	AIM
LINE COUNT	
Display Matter (Must not exceed 2 actua total more than four solid lines of the Advertisement is set)-Number of equivalent Head-Number of lines Body-Number of lines Tail-Number of lines Total number of lines in notice	type in which the body of the
COMPUTATION OF CHARGES: 50 lines 1 COLUMN wide, equals 50 at 0.330 cents per line Additional Charges for notices containing r or tabular work (50% of above amount) Charge for extra proofs of publication (\$1.00 for each proof in excess of two) TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM DATA FOR COMPUTING COST	rule \$16.50
Width of Single Column 12.5 ems Number of insertions 1 time	Size of type 6 point

Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Ch 155, Acts 1953. I hereby certify that the foregoing is just and correct, that the claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that amount and that no part of the same has been paid. Title: billing clerk

Date: 12/17/91

Date: 12/11/91 ORDINANCE 91-54 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTIFIED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" WHEREAS the City of Bloomington, through its Parks and Recreation Department has recently unovated Third Street Park; and WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Depart-tent has passed Resolution 91.5, on September 24, 31, prohibiling skateboards, roller skates or jasters in Third Street Park as a public park nui-sance; and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCLL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT. SECTION 1: Section 15.60.025(b) shall be amended to add the following: PARKS. PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT State of Indiana, Monroe County) ss Personally appeared before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, the undersigned, Leah Leahy or Sue May who, being duly sworn, says that she is billing clerk for The Herald-Times newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the English language in the city of Bloomington in state and county aforesaid, and that the printed matter attached hereto is a true copy, which was duly published in said paper for 1 time(s), the dates of PARKS: Third Street Park fountain circle SECTION II: Severability. If any section, sen-tence or provision of this ordinance, or the applica-tion thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable. SECTION III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after passage by the Compublication being as follows: 1991 : SECTION III: This Urdinance shall be in run force and effect from and after passage by the Com-mon Council of the City of Bloomington, approval of the Mayor and promulgation according to law. PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, County of Monroe, Indiana upon this 6th day of November, 1991. JOHN FERNANDEZ, Council President Bloomington Common Council ATTENT 12/17 Sun May Subscribed and sworn to before me 12/17/91

Bloomington Common Council ATTEST: PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington. Monroe County, Indiana, upon this Th day of November, 1991. PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this 8th day of November, 1991. TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington 17

When I stoken

Monroe Co. Indiana Ø My Commission expires

Notary Public JOHN D. HODGE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA MONROE COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. JAN. 10, 1992

IN FAVOR OF Herald-Telephone P.O. Box 909, Bloomington, IN 47402	 That it is duly authenticated as required by law. That it is based upon statutory authority. That it is apparently (correct) (incorrect).
Appropriation No	I certify that the within claim
	services therein itemized and for which charge is made were ordered
Allowed,19*	and the second free second 2 are set at the second
In the Sum of \$	·
k k	•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·
	•
*	
*	
*	
*	r
* - **********************************	e and the second se
***************************************	*

and the second

ſ